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Abstract :

The study aimed to explore the organizational climate and its relationship with job
performance through a field study conducted at the Public Hospital Institution of Ksar
El Shallela. The descriptive method was used, and data collection relied primarily on a
guestionnaire distributed to a random sample consisting of 60 main respondents. After
collecting, classifying, and tabulating the data into statistical tables and processing it
using the Statistical Package for the Social Sciences (SPSS VR 21), along with
descriptive analysis, a number of results emerged, summarized as follows:

A weak positive statistically significant correlation exists between the
organizational climate and job performance.

A moderate positive statistically significant correlation exists between the
organizational structure and job performance.

A weak positive statistically significant correlation exists between the leadership
variable and job performance.

A moderate positive statistically significant correlation exists between employee
participation and job performance.

A weak positive statistically significant correlation exists between the
communication style and job performance.

A moderate positive statistically significant correlation exists between the nature
of work and job performance.

No statistically significant correlation exists between technology and job
performance.

Keywords: Organizational climate — Job performance — The Nurses, the
Public Hospital Institution of Ksar El Shallela
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Corrélation de
Pearson

Sig. (bilatérale)
N

956"

,000
30

976"

,000
30

964"

,000
30

981"

,000
30

975"

,000
30

965"

,000
30

917"

,000
30

899"

,000
30

e

,961

,000
30

,928

,000
30

ke

,943

,000
30

,934

,000
30

30
942"

,000
30

942"

,000
30

30

,990"

,000
30

,919

,000
30

ok

,827

,000
30

e

,881

,000
30



264

274

284

294

30

Corrélation de
Pearson

Sig. (bilatérale)
N

Corrélation de
Pearson

Sig. (bilatérale)
N

Corrélation de
Pearson

Sig. (bilatérale)
N

Corrélation de
Pearson

Sig. (bilatérale)
N

Corrélation de
Pearson

Sig. (bilatérale)
N

26

30

3

971

,000
30

3

,957

,000
30

895"

,000
30

926"

,000
30

274

ok

971

,000
30

30

,987

,000
30

,899”

,000
30

,949”

,000
30

28

,957

,000
30

ke

,987

,000
30

30
912"

,000
30

961"

,000
30

Corrélations

294

3

,895

,000
30

3

,899

,000
30

3

,912

,000
30

30
937"

,000
30

30

ok

,926

,000
30

o

,949

,000
30

*k

,961

,000
30

937"

,000
30

30

314

,955

,000
30

,948

,000
30

*k

,935

,000
30

852"

,000
30

920"

,000
30

324

,956

,000
30

3

,964

,000
30

975

,000
30

917"

,000
30

961"

,000
30

33

,976

,000
30

,981

,000
30

,965

,000
30

,899”

,000
30

928"

,000
30

344

,021

,912
30

,113

,551
30

,138

467
30

,009

,961
30

, 179

344
30

04!

ok

,968

,000
30

,956

,000
30

ok

,982

,000
30

967"

,000
30

124

,253
30

Q

,841

,000
30

,956

,000
30

ok

,982

,000
30

967"

,000
30

,200

,335
30



31

324

334

34

Corrélation de
Pearson

Sig. (bilatérale)
N

Corrélation de
Pearson

Sig. (bilatérale)
N

Corrélation de
Pearson

Sig. (bilatérale)
N

Corrélation de
Pearson

Sig. (bilatérale)
N

955"

,000
30

3

,956

,000
30

*k

976

,000
30

,021

,912
30

048"

,000
30

ok

,964

,000
30

**

,981

,000
30

,113

,551
30

935"

,000
30

ok

,975

,000
30

ok

,965

,000
30

,138

467
30

852"

,000
30

3

,917

,000
30

*k

,899

,000
30

,009

,961
30

ke

,920

,000
30

ok

,961

,000
30

ok

,928

,000
30

,179

344
30

30

ok

,943

,000
30

>k

,934

,000
30

,015

,939
30

943"

,000
30

30
,942

,000
30

,131

,491
30

934"

,000
30

ok

,942

,000
30

30
,055

71
30

,015

,939
30

,131

491
30

,055

71
30

30

ok

,869

,000
30

*k

,945

,000
30

>k

,896

,000
30

,989"

,000
30

e

,811

,000
30

*k

,883

,000
30

*k

,781

,000
30

,681

,000
30



354

364

374

38w

394

404

Corrélation de
Pearson

Sig. (bilatérale)
N

Corrélation de
Pearson

Sig. (bilatérale)
N

Corrélation de
Pearson

Sig. (bilatérale)
N

Corrélation de
Pearson

Sig. (bilatérale)
N

Corrélation de
Pearson

Sig. (bilatérale)
N

Corrélation de
Pearson

Sig. (bilatérale)
N

354

30
971"

,000
30

3

,957

,000
30

895"

,000
30

3

,926

,000
30

955"

,000
30

36<

ok

971

,000
30

30

ke

,987

,000
30

,899”

,000
30

ok

,949

,000
30

,048"

,000
30

374

,957

,000
30

987"

,000
30

30
912"

,000
30

ok

,961

,000
30

935"

,000
30

Corrélations

384

3

,895

,000
30

,899”

,000
30

3

,912

,000
30

30

3

,937

,000
30

852"

,000
30

394

s

,926

,000
30

*k

,949

,000
30

ke

,961

,000
30

937"

,000
30

30
920"

,000
30

40

ok

,955

,000
30

,948

,000
30

ok

,935

,000
30

852"

,000
30

*k

,920

,000
30

30

414

,956

,000
30

964"

,000
30

3

,975

,000
30

917"

,000
30

961"

,000
30

943"

,000
30

424

,976

,000
30

981"

,000
30

3

,965

,000
30

,899”

,000
30

,928

,000
30

934"

,000
30

43

,021

,912
30

,113

,551
30

,138

467
30

,009

,961
30

, 179

344
30

,015

,939
30

0521

*k

,973

,000
30

ok

,959

,000
30

ok

,938

,000
30

984"

,000
30

*k

,981

,000
30

ok

,695

,000
30

Q

3

,852

,000
30

*k

844

,000
30

*k

,781

,000
30

984"

,000
30

>k

,981

,000
30

ok

,695

,000
30



41

424

434

Corrélation de
Pearson

Sig. (bilatérale)
N

Corrélation de
Pearson

Sig. (bilatérale)
N

Corrélation de
Pearson

Sig. (bilatérale)
N

956"

,000
30

976"

,000
30

,021

,912
30

964"

,000
30

981"

,000
30

,113

,551
30

975"

,000
30

965"

,000
30

,138

467
30

917"

,000
30

899"

,000
30

,009

,961
30

e

,961

,000
30

,928

,000
30

,179

344
30

ke

,943

,000
30

,934

,000
30

,015

,939
30

30
942"

,000
30

,131

,491
30

942"

,000
30

30
,055

71
30

,131

491
30

,055

771
30

30

ok

,869

,000
30

e

,961

,000
30

*k

,983

,000
30

ok

,869

,000
30

e

,811

,000
30

*k

,833

,000
30



Corrélations

446 45 46 474 48 494 50 514 524 062! Q
Corrélation de " " " " " " " " "
1 971 ,957 ,895 ,926 ,955 ,956 ,976 ,021 816 ,781

Pearson

44d , o
Sig. (bilatérale) ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,912 ,000 ,000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
Correlation de " " " " " " " " -
,971 1 ,987 ,899 ,949 ,948 ,964 ,981 ,113 ,882 ,681

Pearson

454 . i
Sig. (bilatérale) ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,551 ,000 ,000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
Corrélation de " " " " " " " " "
,957 ,987 1 ,912 ,961 ,935 ,975 ,965 ,138 ,958 ,852

Pearson

464 . _
Sig. (bilatérale) ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 467 ,000 ,000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
Correlation de " o " " " " " " "
,895 ,899 ,912 1 ,937 ,852 ,917 ,899 ,009 ,945 ,844

Pearson

474 . i
Sig. (bilatérale) ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,961 ,000 ,000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
Corrélation de " o " " o " " o -
,926 ,949 ,961 ,937 1 ,920 ,961 ,928 ,179 ,965 ,781

Pearson

48 . .
Sig. (bilatérale) ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,344 ,000 ,000
N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30
Corrélation de " " " " " " " " "
,955 ,948 ,935 ,852 ,920 1 ,943 ,934 ,015 ,956 ,858

Pearson

494 . .
Sig. (bilatérale) ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,000 ,939 ,000 ,000

N 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30



50

514

524

Corrélation de
Pearson

Sig. (bilatérale)
N

Corrélation de
Pearson

Sig. (bilatérale)
N

Corrélation de
Pearson

Sig. (bilatérale)
N

956"

,000
30

976"

,000
30

,021

,912
30

964"

,000
30

981"

,000
30

,113

,551
30

975"

,000
30

965"

,000
30

,138

467
30

917"

,000
30

899"

,000
30

,009

,961
30

e

,961

,000
30

,928

,000
30

,179

344
30

ke

,943

,000
30

,934

,000
30

,015

,939
30

30
942"

,000
30

,131

,491
30

942"

,000
30

30
,055

71
30

,131

491
30

,055

771
30

30

, 122

,159
30

ok

,862

,000
30

>k

,976

,000
30

, 103

,351
30

ok

,782

,000
30

ok

877

,000
30



Statistiques de fiabilité

Valeur
Partie 1
Nombre d'éléments
Alpha de Cronbach Valeur
Partie 2

Nombre d'éléments
Nombre total d'éléments
Corrélation entre les sous-échelles
Coefficient de Spearman- Longueur égale
Brown Longueur inégale

Coefficient de Guttman split-half

978
257
890

49
,978
,988
,988
,986



Echelle : TOUTES LES VARIABLES

Récapitulatif de traitement des observations

N %
Valide 30 100,0
Observations  Exclus® 0 ,0
Total 30 100,0

a. Suppression par liste basée sur toutes les variables

de la procédure.

Statistiques de fiabilité

Alpha de Nombre

Cronbach d'éléments

,986 8

Statistiques de fiabilité

Alpha de Nombre

Cronbach d'éléments

,962 8



Statistiques de fiabilité

Alpha de Nombre

Cronbach d'éléments

,973

Statistiques de fiabilité

Alpha de Nombre

Cronbach d'éléments

,964

Statistiques de fiabilité

Alpha de Nombre

Cronbach d'éléments

,978

Statistiques de fiabilité

Alpha de Nombre

Cronbach d'éléments

,948

Statistiques de fiabilité

Alpha de Nombre

Cronbach d'éléments

,994

49



N Moyenne Ecart type

01 22! 60 32,777 7,791
02224) 60 37,205  7,3512
03 2) 60 33,2563 7,053
04 22) 60 37,351 7,541
0522 60 37,362 7,966
0622 60 35,844 7,412
01,52l 60 213,803 13,991
02,53l 60 117,491 10,701
N valide
(listwise) i
il
Effectifs  Pourcentage
X 26 43,33
Valide 34 56,67

Total 60 100,0



Effectifs  Pourcentage

2 lwa 38 63,33
Valide oa, 22 36,67
Total 60 100,0
Corrélations
01< 02 03w
Corrélation de Pearson 317" 285" 234"
02.ssd)  Sig. (bilatérale) 006 013 005
N 60 60 60

**_La corrélation est significative au niveau 0.01 (bilatéral).

*. La corrélation est significative au niveau 0.05 (bilatéral).

04«
,257
,026
60

05«
,335
,003
60

06=
,209
,071
60

01,52l
298"
,046

60
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